

Special case No. 35 of 2024

Order no. 05 dated 07.10.2024.

The accused **Md. Rahul** is produced from JC.

Ld. Special PP is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused is also present.

Copies of the relevant documents as per provision of section 230 BNS is served upon the accused.

Fix **19.11.2024** for consideration of charge.

Bail petition filed for the said accused.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP.

Perused the CD.

I have considered the CCTV footage of the area were collected by the IO under proper seizure list and the same was sent to SFSL for examination.

I have also considered the statement of the victim as recorded U/s 183 BNS.

Specific allegation was raised by the victim against the said accused.

In my view, if the accused be released on bail at this stage, he may disturb/threat the victim and the very purpose of lodging of the complaint will be frustrated.

To protect the victim from the nature of offence committed by this accused, I do not think it fit and proper to release him on bail at this stage and the prayer stands rejected.

To date

Return CD.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).